

## CITY OF KEENE

## Thirteen

	Council of the City of Keene, as follows:
A RESOLUTION	Relating to Purchasing Used Vehicles as part of the Fleet Services Division Fleet Replacement Program
In the Year of Our Lor	d Two Thousand and

WHERAS: The City of Keene Public Works Department Fleet Services Division

manages a fleet replacement program to provide for the orderly replacement of vehicles and equipment in the City's fleet, and

WHERAS: Under certain conditions purchasing a used vehicle or equipment makes

economic sense when compared to purchasing a new vehicle or

equipment, and

WHERAS: City Code Sec. 2-1336 provides that the normal purchasing requirements

may be waived where it is deemed inadvisable to solicit bids because of a

single source of supply.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Keene that the Council hereby waives any City purchasing requirements to the contrary and authorizes the City Manager to do all things necessary to purchase used vehicles or equipment where such purchase provides superior value to the City of Keene.

Kendall W. Lane, Mayor

December 5, 2013

PASSED

A true copy, attest:

